Amortization of assets recognized through bus. combinations* 10 661   6 967

Other operating income and expenses* 4 654   6 371

Other depreciation (excl. audiovisual rights)* 1 901   980

EBITDA 30 031   10 222

24  Half-year financial report 2018

8.12. Reprocessing of the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2017

The half-year consolidated financial statements of Mediawan as of June 30, 2017, were
reprocessed to take into account:

▪ The finalization in 2017 of the allocation of the purchase price (PPS) for Groupe AB;

▪ The reclassification of “other external purchases and expenses” to “other operating
expenses” for the portion considered post-acquisition service compensation of an
earnout for (200) thousands euros.

[*]: As presented in the Mediawan 2017 half-year financial report.

For comparison, the impact of this reprocessing on the key aggregates of the pro forma

income statement audited for the six-month period that ended June 30, 2017, is presented

below:

[*]: As presented in the Mediawan 2017 half-year financial report.

In € thousands H1 2017* PPA Earn Out
H1 2017

Restated

Revenues 38 597 - - 38 597

EBITDA 10 022 - 200 10 222

EBIT 2 872 (6 967) - (4 096)

Net income / (loss) (890) (4 568) (5 458)

Net income / (loss), Group share (1 199) (4 568) - (5 767)

In € thousands H1 2017*
Impact

Pro Forma
PPA Earn Out

H1 2017

Pro forma

Chiffres d'affaires 38 597 48 187 - - 86 784

EBITDA 10 022 11 459 - 400 21 881

EBIT 2 872 11 466 (6 967) - 7 371

25  Half-year financial report 2018

9. Notes on the status of the consolidated financial position

9.1. Intangible fixed assets

The impact of scope variations on the gross value of fixed assets is presented net of

impairment.

9.2. Goodwill

The price of consolidated shares over the period amounted to a total of 89,337 thousands

euros (including the shares of ON Entertainment already owned) for preliminary goodwill

amounting to a total of 83,677 thousands euros, taking into account the net cumulative

situation of entities acquired for 5,660 thousands euros.

The value of these changes is currently being allocated and allocation will be finalized in the

second half of 2018.

In € thousands 31-dec-17 IFRS15 Acquisitions Disposals

Amortiz./

impairmen

t charge

Changes in

scope of

conso.

Reclass. 30-june-18

Catalogs 144 246   17 985   (2 529)   (6 745)   -   46 016   54 082   253 056

Broadcasting rights 40 471   -   10 494   (9 649)   -   -   2 090   43 407

Production-in-progress 16 712   -   38 492   (486)   -   80 945   (47 979)   87 684

Other 52 264   -   584   (49)   -   1 128   (528)   53 399

Total gross value 253 694   17 985   47 042   (16 929)   -   128 089   7 665   437 546

Catalogs (26 394)   (15 478)   -   6 745   (54 442)   -   (5 041)   (94 611)

Broadcasting rights (11 650)   -   -   9 634   (10 753)   -   (2 352)   (15 121)

Production-in-progress (31)   -   -   -   9   -   -   (22)

Other (6 240)   -   -   -   (1 861)   -   (54)   (8 155)

Amortiz. and impairment (44 315)   (15 478)   -   16 378   (67 046)   -   (7 448)   (117 909)

Carrying amount 209 378   2 507   47 042   (551)   (67 046)   128 089   217   319 636

In € thousands 31 dec 17
Newly conso

companies
Deconso. PPA

Impairment

charge
30-june-18

Goodwill 96 401   83 677   -   -   -   180 078

Goodwill impairment -   -   -   -   -   -

Carrying amount 96 401   83 677   -   -   -   180 078

26  Half-year financial report 2018

9.3. Tangible fixed assets

9.4. Financial assets

Non-consolidated equity securities as of December 31, 2017, mainly corresponded to the

stake owned in ON Entertainment, which no longer appears among financial assets as of

June 30, 2018, following the acquisition of a majority stake and the consolidation of this

company in the Mediawan consolidated financial statements.

9.5. Customer receivables

In € thousands 31-dec-17
Acquisition

s
Disposals

Depreciat. /

impairment

charge

Changes in

scope of

conso.

Reclass. 30-june-18

Land and buildings 12 769   66   -   -   -   36   12 871

Machinery and equipment 7 046   218   (3)   -   660   95   8 016

Other PPE 1 207   188   (64)   -   1 462   (18)   2 774

PPE under construction 137   355   -   -   -   (119)   373

Total gross value 21 159   827   (67)   -   2 122   (7)   24 034

Depreciation/impairment of

buildings
(677)   -   -   (456)   -   -   (1 133)

Depreciation/impairment of

machinery and equipment
(1 524)   -   3   (975)   -   2   (2 495)

Depreciation/impairment of

other PPE
(495)   -   58   (252)   -   4   (686)

Accumulated depreciation and impairment (2 696)   -   61   (1 682)   -   5   (4 313)

Carrying amount 18 462   827   (6)   (1 682)   2 122   (2)   19 721

In € thousands 31-dec-17 Acquis. Cessions Reprises Résultat

Changes in

scope of

conso.

Reclass. 30-june-18

Investments in non-consolidated

companies
1 890   -   (1 479)   -   -   1 494   (1 890)   15

Loans, deposits and other

receivables
293   370   (279)   -   -   552   -   937

Immobilisations financières 2 183   370   (1 757)   -   -   2 046   (1 890)   953